cipal bank, Bank Austria/unicredit group, but also and to a growing extent through new or developing business rela-
tions with other domestic and foreign banks.

Interest rate risk
Risks resulting from changes in interest rates basically concern long-term loans. in order to reduce the interest rate

risk, a mix of long-term fixed interest rate and variable interest rate loans is used. the variable interest rate loans con-
cluded also include derivative financial instruments (interest rate caps, interest rate swaps). however, the purpose of
all of these is just to hedge against interest rate risks from underlying transactions.

A list of all major interest rate liabilities and swaps concluded as well as details on maturities is given under points
2.3.13. and 2.5.1.. there are currently no risks which represent a major and permanent danger to the cA immo group.

A change in interest rates of 100 basis points would have the following effect on the consolidated income statement
and the equity. this analysis is based on the assumption that all other variables, especially exchange rates, will remain
constant:

€ 1,000 Recognised in profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

31.12.2009

Variable rate instruments – 14,612.8 14,612.8 0.0 0.0

interest rate swaps (interest) 16,999.7 – 16,999.7 0.0 0.0

interest rate swaps (valuation) 25,736.5 – 26,903.5 48,246.0 – 49,646.4

28,123.4 – 29,290.4 48,246.0 – 49,646.4

31.12.2008

Variable rate instruments – 18,732.7 18,732.7 0.0 0.0

interest rate swaps (interest) 15,825.1 – 15,825.1 0.0 0.0

interest rate swaps (valuation) 12,020.9 – 13,189.6 63,904.3 – 68,749.7

9,113.3 – 10,282.0 63,904.3 – 68,749.7

the sensitivity analysis is based on the consolidated statement of financial position values as at 31.12.2009 assum-
ing an interest rate change of 100 basis points. the variable rate instruments include interest rate-dependent financial
liabilities and loans, disregarding hedge relations. in the case of the financial derivatives, an interest rate change gives
rise to a component that is recognised in profit and loss (interest and valuation of fair value swaps) and to the change in
value of the cash flow hedges recognised in equity.

131

consolidAted FinAnciAl stAteMents

c
o

n
s

o
l